GOOD SPORTS, INC.

Title IX and Gender Equity Specialists

Education and Athletics Administrators, Coaches, and Students

“Title IX and Interscholastic Athletics: How It All Works — In Plain English,” a self-evaluation
manual and desk reference for high schools and middle schools, is the one-stop encyclopedia
for Title IX’s application to interscholastic athletics programs. This 700-page Manual/Workbook
is a comprehensive, definitive, and unique guide that contains step-by-step instructions for
conducting an accurate self-evaluation and finding answers for Title IX questions.

The Manual/Workbook (sold as one item) is a desk reference for education and athletics
administrators, Title IX coordinators, district counsel, coaches, and students and includes
the full text and summaries of Title IX athletics policy documents. The Workbook contains
questionnaires, charts and instructions for each of the 13 Title IX athletics program
components. The Workbook is at the “Resources” tab of the Good Sports, Inc., website at
www. TitleIXSpcialists.com in PDF format, while separate Word files include the
questionnaires for coaches, staff, and student-athletes, which may be completed and
transmitted in Word, and charts for recording information, also in Word.

Pricing
$109.00

Price includes all shipping costs and sales taxes.

Ordering Information

For fastest processing, purchase the Manual with a credit card at the Good Sports, Inc.,
website at www.TitleIXSpecialists.com (fulfillment services provided by L + L
PRINTERS of Carlsbad, California). Otherwise, the manual may be ordered by phone at
(858-695-9995), or by mail with a check — please include an order form, with a street
address for FedEx Express shipping. Typically, orders are processed within 24 hours of
receipt of payment. (Orders are pre-paid only. Please advise us if you need an invoice.)

Good Sports, Inc., PO Box 500505 ¢ San Diego, CA 92150 e 858-695-9995 ¢ goodsports@earthlink.net ® www.TitleIXSpecialists.com



http://www.titleixspcialists.com/
http://www.titleixspecialists.com/
mailto:goodsports@earthlink.net
http://www.titleixspecialists.com/

“Title IX and Interscholastic Athletics
How It All Works — In Plain English”
(ISBN 0-9762130-9-5)

A Self-Evaluation Manual and Desk Reference for High Schools and Middle Schools
by Valerie McMurtrie Bonnette

This comprehensive 700-page Manual / Workbook for Title IX interscholastic athletics is a great reference for:

ATHLETICS ADMINISTRATORS AND EDUCATION OFFICIALS
Contains 300 pages of detailed explanations for:

participation

facilities

coaching

scheduling

equipment, travel, publicity, cheerleading and support groups; all 13 Title IX areas
booster club funds and fundraising

identifying minor versus major compliance problems

methods for remedying compliance problems

indexed for quick answers

YV V VY V V YV V VY

Includes a separate 250-page Workbook with:

> questionnaires for coaches, athletes, and staff
» checklists for reviewing all facilities
» charts for recording and analyzing data with step-by-step instructions

TITLE IX COORDINATORS AND SCHOOL DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
Contains 150 pages of reference materials including:

> full text and summaries for the Title IX statute, Title IX regulation, September 1975 Guidance,
1979 Policy Interpretation, EEOC Coaches’ Salaries Enforcement Guidance, 1996 Clarification
of the Three-Part Test, and 1998 Scholarship Guidance (see www.TitleIXSpecialists.com for
updated changes to the Title IX regulation)

» summaries of significant court cases

» summaries of representative federal government investigations

Written by Valerie M. Bonnette

» Co-author of the Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Department of Education’s
1990 “Title IX Athletics Investigator's Manual”

> Author of "Title IX and Intercollegiate Athletics: How It All Works — In Plain English”
> Editor and publisher of “Title IX Athletics Q & A”
> Author of "Title IX Basics” of the NCAA's “Achieving Gender Equity” Guide

Valerie M. Bonnette, Owner / President, Good Sports, Inc., Title IX and Gender Equity Specialists
PO Box 500505 e San Diego, CA 92150 e 858-695-9995 ¢ www.TitleIXSpecialists.com


http://www.titleixspecialists.com/

CONTENTS

Acknowledgements
Introduction

Organization of The Manual

PART ONE — THE FUNDAMENTALS

Title IX Overview

What Is Title IX?

Title IX's Authority

How Title IX is Enforced

Major Policy Documents

Outline of Athletics Issues

Application of the Policy Interpretation to Interscholastic Athletics
A Brief History

Foundation of the Athletics Policies

Summary — Basic Requirements for Athletics Programs

Basic Analyses for Compliance

Overall Program Analyses Required
Percentage of Participants

Nature of Particular Sports
Reasonable Professional Decisions
Identifying a Title IX Violation
Gauging Compliance Problems
Pattern and Practice of Discrimination

Title IX and the Money

Budgets and Expenditures
Booster Clubs

Donations

Endowments

Fundraising

Revenue-Producing Sports
Considerations for Administrators

g1 U1 W W N B P = = =

(=Y
O VW VU N N N

= =
= =

13
14
14
15
15
16
18
18



PART TWO — CONDUCTING THE REVIEW

How to Set Up the Review
Program Components

Accommodation of Interests and Abilities

Participation Opportunities — The Three-Part Test
Test One (Proportionality)
Test Two (Program Expansion)
Test Three (Full Accommodation)
Levels of Competition — The Two-Part Test
Test One (Equivalently Advanced Competitive Opportunities)
Test Two (Upgrades of Competitive Opportunities)

Equipment and Supplies
Quality, amount, maintenance

Scheduling of Games and Practice Times

Number of games, game times, practice times, pre- and post-season
competition, length of season, season of sport, number of sports per season

Travel and Per Diem Allowances
Modes of transportation, housing, dining, length of stay

Tutoring
Availability, qualifications, compensation, academic services

Coaching
Availability, qualifications, compensation

Locker Rooms, Practice and Competitive Facilities
Quality, availability, exclusivity, preparation, maintenance

Medical and Training Facilities and Services
Medical personnel, training personnel, training and weight rooms, insurance

Housing and Dining Facilities and Services

Regular and special housing and dining, housing and dining during term
breaks, pre-game / post-game meals

Publicity
Sports information personnel, publications, other publicity and promotions

Support Services
Administrative and clerical support, office space and equipment

Recruitment of Student-Athletes
Opportunity to recruit, financial resources, treatment of prospective athletes

Athletic Financial Assistance (Scholarships)

Counting Participants
Counting the Money

The Compliance Picture — Putting It All Together

Title IX Compliance Plan (Sample Plan)
How Long to Fix the Problems

21

27

29
30
34
36
42
43
44

71

99

125

143

149

179

209

225

233

247

255

267

269
271

279

280
289



PART THREE — REFERENCE MATERIALS

Quick References

Program Components
Title IX Chronology
Government Accountability Office Studies — The Three-Part Test

How Title IX is Enforced

Responsibilities of the Office for Civil Rights
Federal Investigations
Lawsuits

Full Text and Summary/Background of Legal and Policy Documents

Title IX Statute

Title IX Regulation

September 1975 Guidance

1979 Intercollegiate Athletics Policy Interpretation
1996 Policy Clarification — Three-Part Test

1998 Policy Guidance for Athletic Scholarships

EEOC Coaches' Salaries Enforcement Guidance

1990 Title IX Athletics Investigator’s Manual (no text)
2005 and 2010 Policies for Test Three (no text)

Summaries of Selected Court Cases

Cohen v. Brown University

Roberts v. Colorado State Board of Agriculture

Favia v. Indiana University of Pennsylvania

Kelley v. Board of Trustees, University of Illinois

Horner v. Kentucky High School Athletic Association

Neal v. Board of Trustees of California State Universities

Boulahanis v. Board of Regents, Illinois State University

Pederson v. Louisiana State University

Chalenor et al. v. University of North Dakota

National Wrestling Coaches Association et al. v. U.S. Department of Education
Boucher v. Syracuse University

Cook v. Colgate University

Williams v. School District of Bethlehem

Stanley v. University of Southern California

Deli v. University of Minnesota

Blair v. Washington State University

California NOW v. The Board of Trustees of The California State University
Grove City College v. Bell

Cannon v. University of Chicago

Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools

Alexander v. Sandoval

Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education

North Haven Board of Education et al. v. Bell, Secretary, Department of Education

Summaries of OCR Investigations

Glossary

Index

About the Author and Legal Consultant

295
296
298

301
302
304

305
313
335
341
361
373
381
399
401

403
404
405
405
406
406
407
407
408
408
409
409
410
410
411
411
412
412
413
413
414
414
415

417
425
429
439



PART FOUR — SELF-EVALUATION WORKBOOK

Instructions
Information To Review

Questionnaires

Questionnaire for Head Coaches and Student-Athletes
Questionnaire for Assistant Coaches

Questionnaire for Athletic Director

Questionnaire for Head Athletics Trainer

Questionnaire for Sports Information / Media Relations Director
Questionnaire for Head Strength Coach

Questionnaire for Athletics Academic Advisor

Facilities Checklists

Indoor Practice / Competitive Facility
Outdoor Practice / Competitive Facility
Baseball / Softball Facility

Pool

Tennis Facility

Locker Room

Equipment Room

Training Room

Weight Room

Office Space

Instructions and Charts by Program Component

Accommodation of Interests and Abilities
Equipment and Supplies

Scheduling of Games and Practice Times
Travel and Per Diem Allowances

Tutoring

Coaching

Locker Rooms, Practice and Competitive Facilities
Medical and Training Facilities and Services
Housing and Dining Facilities and Services
Publicity

Support Services

Recruitment of Student-Athletes

Athletic Financial Assistance

Title IX Compliance Findings for Interscholastic Athletics

Title IX Compliance Plan Outline

W-1

W-5
W-27
W-31
W-41
W-46
W-51
W-53

W-57
W-59
W-61
W-63
W-65
W-67
W-69
W-71
W-73
W-75

W-77

W-97
W-121
W-135
W-147
W-151
W-169
W-185
W-197
W-201
W-209
W-219
W-229

W-239
W-243



“Title IX and Interscholastic Athletics
How It All Works — In Plain English”

ISBN 0-9762130-9-5 (Manual and Workbook are one item and not sold separately)

$109

000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000

No. of Copies Manual/Workbook x $109.00 =
(shipping is free)

000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000

Name/Title:

Institution:

Address:
(include street
number for
FedEx shipping)

Phone: e-mail:

By Credit Card (Visa, MC preferred)

Visa/MasterCard No: Exp. Date
(fax, phone, or mail in)

Name on Card:

Billing Address of Cardholder:
(street number, city, state, zip)

By check, make check payable to: Good Sports, Inc., P.O. Box 500505, San Diego, CA 92150

Valerie M. Bonnette, President e Good Sports, Inc., Title IX and Gender Equity Specialists
Phone: 858-695-9995 ¢ E-mail: goodsports@earthlink.net ® www.titleixspecialists.com



mailto:goodsports@earthlink.net

