

#### **Education and Athletics Administrators, Coaches, and Students**

"Title IX and Interscholastic Athletics: How It All Works — In Plain English," a self-evaluation manual and desk reference for high schools and middle schools, is the one-stop encyclopedia for Title IX's application to interscholastic athletics programs. This 700-page Manual/Workbook is a comprehensive, definitive, and unique guide that contains step-by-step instructions for conducting an accurate self-evaluation and finding answers for Title IX questions.

The Manual/Workbook (sold as one item) is a desk reference for education and athletics administrators, Title IX coordinators, district counsel, coaches, and students and includes the full text and summaries of Title IX athletics policy documents. The Workbook contains questionnaires, charts and instructions for each of the 13 Title IX athletics program components. The Workbook is at the "Resources" tab of the Good Sports, Inc., website at <a href="https://www.TitleIXSpcialists.com">www.TitleIXSpcialists.com</a> in PDF format, while separate Word files include the questionnaires for coaches, staff, and student-athletes, which may be completed and transmitted in Word, and charts for recording information, also in Word.

#### **Pricing**

#### \$109.00

Price includes all shipping costs and sales taxes.

#### **Ordering Information**

For fastest processing, purchase the Manual with a credit card at the Good Sports, Inc., website at <a href="www.TitleIXSpecialists.com">www.TitleIXSpecialists.com</a> (fulfillment services provided by L + L PRINTERS of Carlsbad, California). Otherwise, the manual may be ordered by phone at (858-695-9995), or by mail with a check — please include an order form, with a street address for FedEx Express shipping. Typically, orders are processed within 24 hours of receipt of payment. (Orders are pre-paid only. Please advise us if you need an invoice.)

# "Title IX and Interscholastic Athletics How It All Works – In Plain English"

(ISBN 0-9762130-9-5)

A Self-Evaluation Manual and Desk Reference for High Schools and Middle Schools by Valerie McMurtrie Bonnette

This comprehensive 700-page Manual / Workbook for Title IX interscholastic athletics is a great reference for:

#### ATHLETICS ADMINISTRATORS AND EDUCATION OFFICIALS

Contains 300 pages of detailed explanations for:

- participation
- facilities
- coaching
- scheduling
- equipment, travel, publicity, cheerleading and support groups; all 13 Title IX areas
- booster club funds and fundraising
- identifying minor versus major compliance problems
- methods for remedying compliance problems
- indexed for quick answers

Includes a separate 250-page Workbook with:

- questionnaires for coaches, athletes, and staff
- checklists for reviewing all facilities
- > charts for recording and analyzing data with step-by-step instructions

#### TITLE IX COORDINATORS AND SCHOOL DISTRICT ATTORNEYS

Contains 150 pages of reference materials including:

- full text and summaries for the Title IX statute, Title IX regulation, September 1975 Guidance, 1979 Policy Interpretation, EEOC Coaches' Salaries Enforcement Guidance, 1996 Clarification of the Three-Part Test, and 1998 Scholarship Guidance (see <a href="www.TitleIXSpecialists.com">www.TitleIXSpecialists.com</a> for updated changes to the Title IX regulation)
- summaries of significant court cases
- > summaries of representative federal government investigations

#### Written by Valerie M. Bonnette

- Co-author of the Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Department of Education's 1990 "Title IX Athletics Investigator's Manual"
- Author of "Title IX and Intercollegiate Athletics: How It All Works In Plain English"
- Editor and publisher of "Title IX Athletics Q & A"
- Author of "Title IX Basics" of the NCAA's "Achieving Gender Equity" Guide

## **CONTENTS**

## Acknowledgements

### Introduction

## Organization of The Manual

PART ONE — THE	E FUND	AMEN	ITALS
----------------	--------	------	-------

Title IX Overview		1
What Is Title IX?		1
Title IX's Authority		1
How Title IX is Enforced	I	1
Major Policy Documents	3	1
Outline of Athletics Issu	es	2
Application of the Policy	Interpretation to Interscholastic Athletics	3
A Brief History		3
Foundation of the Athle	tics Policies	5
Summary – Basic Requi	rements for Athletics Programs	5
<b>Basic Analyses for Compliance</b>	æ	7
Overall Program Analys	es Required	7
Percentage of Participa	nts	7
Nature of Particular Spo	orts	9
Reasonable Professiona	l Decisions	9
Identifying a Title IX Vio	plation	10
Gauging Compliance Pro	oblems	11
Pattern and Practice of	Discrimination	11
Title IX and the Money		13
Budgets and Expenditu	es	14
Booster Clubs		14
Donations		15
Endowments		15
Fundraising		16
Revenue-Producing Spo	rts	18
Considerations for Adm	inistrators	18

PART TWO – CONDUCTING THE REVIEW	
How to Set Up the Review	21
Program Components	
Accommodation of Interests and Abilities	27
Participation Opportunities – The Three-Part Test	29
Test One (Proportionality)	30
Test Two (Program Expansion) Test Three (Full Accommodation)	34 36
Levels of Competition – The Two-Part Test	42
Test One (Equivalently Advanced Competitive Opportunities)	43
Test Two (Upgrades of Competitive Opportunities)	44
Equipment and Supplies	71
Quality, amount, maintenance	
Scheduling of Games and Practice Times	99
Number of games, game times, practice times, pre- and post-season competition, length of season, season of sport, number of sports per season	
Travel and Per Diem Allowances	125
Modes of transportation, housing, dining, length of stay	
Tutoring	143
Availability, qualifications, compensation, academic services	
Coaching Availability, qualifications, compensation	149
Locker Rooms, Practice and Competitive Facilities	179
Quality, availability, exclusivity, preparation, maintenance	
Medical and Training Facilities and Services	209
Medical personnel, training personnel, training and weight rooms, insurance	
Housing and Dining Facilities and Services	225
Regular and special housing and dining, housing and dining during term breaks, pre-game / post-game meals	
Publicity	233
Sports information personnel, publications, other publicity and promotions	
Support Services	247
Administrative and clerical support, office space and equipment	
Recruitment of Student-Athletes	255
Opportunity to recruit, financial resources, treatment of prospective athletes	
Athletic Financial Assistance (Scholarships)	267
Counting Participants	269
Counting the Money	271

279

280 289

The Compliance Picture – Putting It All Together

Title IX Compliance Plan (Sample Plan) How Long to Fix the Problems

### PART THREE – REFERENCE MATERIALS \_\_\_\_\_

Quick References	
-	20
Program Components	29.
Title IX Chronology	29
Government Accountability Office Studies – The Three-Part Test	29
How Title IX is Enforced	
Responsibilities of the Office for Civil Rights	301
Federal Investigations	302
Lawsuits	304
Full Text and Summary/Background of Legal and Policy Documents	
Title IX Statute	305
Title IX Regulation	313
September 1975 Guidance	335
1979 Intercollegiate Athletics Policy Interpretation	341
1996 Policy Clarification – Three-Part Test	361
1998 Policy Guidance for Athletic Scholarships	373
EEOC Coaches' Salaries Enforcement Guidance	381
1990 Title IX Athletics Investigator's Manual (no text)	399
2005 and 2010 Policies for Test Three (no text)	401
Summaries of Selected Court Cases	
	405
Cohen v. Brown University	403 404
Roberts v. Colorado State Board of Agriculture Favia v. Indiana University of Pennsylvania	405
Kelley v. Board of Trustees, University of Illinois	405
Horner v. Kentucky High School Athletic Association	406
Neal v. Board of Trustees of California State Universities	406
Boulahanis v. Board of Regents, Illinois State University	407
Pederson v. Louisiana State University	407
Chalenor et al. v. University of North Dakota	408
National Wrestling Coaches Association et al. v. U.S. Department of Education	408
Boucher v. Syracuse University	409
Cook v. Colgate University	409
Williams v. School District of Bethlehem	410
Stanley v. University of Southern California	410
Deli v. University of Minnesota	411
Blair v. Washington State University	411
California NOW v. The Board of Trustees of The California State University	412
Grove City College v. Bell	412
Cannon v. University of Chicago	413
Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools	413
Alexander v. Sandoval	414
Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education	414
North Haven Board of Education et al. v. Bell, Secretary, Department of Education	415
Summaries of OCR Investigations	417
Glossary	425
Index	429
About the Author and Legal Consultant	439

PART FOUR – SELF-EVALUATION WORKBOOK	
Instructions	W-1
Information To Review	W-3
Questionnaires	
Questionnaire for Head Coaches and Student-Athletes Questionnaire for Assistant Coaches Questionnaire for Athletic Director Questionnaire for Head Athletics Trainer Questionnaire for Sports Information / Media Relations Director Questionnaire for Head Strength Coach Questionnaire for Athletics Academic Advisor	W-5 W-27 W-31 W-41 W-46 W-51 W-53
Facilities Checklists	
Indoor Practice / Competitive Facility Outdoor Practice / Competitive Facility Baseball / Softball Facility Pool Tennis Facility Locker Room Equipment Room Training Room Weight Room Office Space	W-57 W-59 W-61 W-63 W-65 W-67 W-69 W-71 W-73
Instructions and Charts by Program Component	
Accommodation of Interests and Abilities Equipment and Supplies Scheduling of Games and Practice Times Travel and Per Diem Allowances Tutoring Coaching Locker Rooms, Practice and Competitive Facilities Medical and Training Facilities and Services Housing and Dining Facilities and Services Publicity Support Services Recruitment of Student-Athletes Athletic Financial Assistance	W-77 W-97 W-121 W-135 W-147 W-151 W-169 W-185 W-197 W-201 W-209 W-219 W-229
Title IX Compliance Findings for Interscholastic Athletics	W-239
Title IX Compliance Plan Outline	W-243

# "Title IX and Interscholastic Athletics How It All Works – In Plain English"

ISBN 0-9762130-9-5 (Manual and Workbook are one item and not sold separately)

\$109

000000000000000000000000000000000000000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	••••••••	0000	00000000	>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>
No. of Copies		Manual/Workbook (shipping is free)	x	\$109.00	=
000000000000000000000000000000000000000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	0000	00000000	>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>
Name/Title:					
Institution:					
Address: (include street number for FedEx shipping)					
Phone:		e-mail:			
<b>By Credit Card</b> (V	isa, MC preferred)				
Visa/MasterCard (fax, phone, or m				Ex	p. Date
Name on Card:					
Billing Address of (street number, c	Cardholder: ity, state, zip)				

By check, make check payable to: Good Sports, Inc., P.O. Box 500505, San Diego, CA 92150